
 

  Page 1  

              
 

Council Meeting Date:   September 21, 2020  Agenda Item:  7(b)  
              

 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON 

 
 

AGENDA TITLE: Authorizing the City Manager to Execute Change Order #2 to 
Contract 9155 with Trinity Contractors, Inc. for Annual Stormwater 
Catch Basin Repair and Replacement 

DEPARTMENT: Public Works 
PRESENTED BY: John Featherstone, Surface Water Utility Manager 
ACTION:     ____ Ordinance     ____ Resolution    __X_   Motion                   

____ Discussion    ____ Public Hearing 
 

 
 
PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT: 
The City’s Western Washington Phase II Municipal Stormwater Permit (NPDES Permit) 
requires catch basin deficiencies be corrected within a specified time frame of the 
inspection. Due to the coronavirus pandemic impacts in 2020, and in particular the 
reduced hours for City work crews from late March through early June, City Operations 
and Maintenance (O&M) staff are not able to accomplish many forecasted catch basin 
replacements required by our NPDES Permit.  
 
As of June 2020, the Surface Water Utility had expended 95% of the Contract Sum on 
the contract with Trinity Contractors, Inc., the contractor that performs catch basin 
repairs and replacements to help meet compliance with our NPDES Permit. On July 30, 
2020, the City Manager executed a change order to increase the Contract Sum by 
$100,000, initially estimated to offset coronavirus impacts to City O&M crew capacity to 
perform catch basin replacements and keep the work progressing. Staff now anticipates 
that the cost of the catch basin repairs and replacements will exceed that initial 
$100,000 change order amount, and an additional $100,000 change order will be 
required to complete this work to comply with regulatory time requirements. Tonight, 
Council is being requested to authorize the City Manager to execute this change order 
with Trinity Contractors, Inc. 
 
RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Funding for this change order will come from the Surface Water Utility’s Operations 
budget designated for contractor catch basin repair and replacement. The 2019-2020 
biennial budget for this work is $600,000. As of July 2020, the Utility had expended 
$221,549 during this budget cycle. This change order will allow increased utilization of 
the funded biennial budget by $100,000.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to execute a change 
order with Trinity Contractors, Inc. for $100,000 to provide the Surface Water Utility with 

7b-1



 

  Page 2  

necessary catch basin repairs and replacements through the contract expiration date of 
August 31, 2021.  
 
 
 
Approved By: City Manager  DT City Attorney MK 

7b-2



 

  Page 3  

BACKGROUND 
 

The 2018 Surface Water Utility (Utility) Master Plan established the Catch Basin Repair 
and Replacement Program to meet catch basin maintenance requirements regulated 
under our NPDES Permit. Each year, the Utility is required under the NPDES Permit to 
repair and replace failing catch basins within a specified time frame. Failure to repair 
and replace structurally deficit catch basins within the specified time frame result in 
NPDES Permit non-compliance. Historically, the Utility has accomplished this work 
using a combination of both City Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Staff and 
contractors. In September of 2018, the City of Shoreline entered a contract with Trinity 
Contractors, Inc. (Attachment A) to repair and replace catch basins in support of this 
Program. 
 

DISCUSSION 
 

Trinity Contractors, Inc. supports the Utility in meeting requirements under the City’s 
NPDES Permit. In addition to the work that has already been completed with contract 
budget from the first change order, Utility and City O&M Staff have identified 18 catch 
basin replacements and 9 repairs to be accomplished by contractor. The increase in 
contracted work of this scope is, in large part, a result of coronavirus impacts to O&M 
crew workload.  
 
On July 30, 2020, the City Manager executed the first change order to increase the 
Contract Sum of Trinity Contractors, Inc’s contract by $100,000. Staff now anticipates 
that the cost of the catch basin repairs and replacements will exceed that initial 
$100,000 change order amount, and an additional $100,000 change order will be 
required to complete this work to comply with regulatory time requirements.  
 
Tonight, Council is being requested to authorize the City Manager to execute this 
change order with Trinity Contractors, Inc.  In anticipation for future catch basin repairs 
and replacements, the Utility is currently scoping a competitive bid to replace this 
contract for 2021 through 2024.  
 

COUNCIL GOAL(S) ADDRESSED 
 
This contract supports City Council Goal #2 to continue to deliver highly-valued public 
services through management of the City’s infrastructure and stewardship of the natural 
environment. This contract meets this goal by repairing and replacing City infrastructure 
which is regulated by permit to mitigate the effects of stormwater runoff pollution.   
 

RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 
Funding for this change order will come from the Surface Water Utility’s Operations 
budget designated for contractor catch basin repair and replacement. The 2019-2020 
biennial budget for this work is $600,000. As of July 2020, the Utility had expended 
$221,549 during this budget cycle. This change order will allow increased utilization of 
the funded biennial budget by $100,000.  
 
 

7b-3



 

  Page 4  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to execute a change 
order with Trinity Contractors, Inc. for $100,000 to provide the Surface Water Utility with 
necessary catch basin repairs and replacements through the contract expiration date of 
August 31, 2021.  
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 

Attachment A – Trinity Contractors, Inc. Contract Memorandum and Executed Contract  

7b-4



Attachment A

7b-5



Attachment A

7b-6



Attachment A

7b-7



Attachment A

7b-8



Attachment A

7b-9



Attachment A

7b-10



Attachment A

7b-11



Attachment A

7b-12


	SR - Change Order #2 for Stormwater Catch Basin Repair and Replacement
	Att. A - Contract



